

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

ANTONIO AMORMINO,

Plaintiff,

CASE NO. 2:24-cv-13009

v.

HON. JONATHAN J.C. GREY

LNW GAMING, INC.
D/B/A LIGHT & WONDER,
LIGHT AND WONDER
INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
LIGHT & WONDER, INC.,

MAGISTRATE JUDGE
CURTIS IVY, JR

Removal from:
Oakland County Circuit Court
Case No. 24-210324-CD
Hon. Daniel P. O'Brien

Defendants.

MARKO LAW, PLLC
Nichole A. Omilion (P86380)
Jonathan R. Marko (P72450)
220 W. Congress, Fourth Floor
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 777-7529
nichole@markolaw.com
jon@markolaw.com
Attorneys for Plaintiff

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
Emily M. Petroski (P63336)
Linda L. Ryan (P67686)
2000 Town Center, Suite 1650
Southfield, MI 48075
(248) 936-1900
emily.petroski@jacksonlewis.com
linda.ryan@jacksonlewis.com
Attorneys for Defendants

**DEFENDANT LNW GAMING, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT¹**

¹ Defendants Light and Wonder International, Inc. and Light & Wonder, Inc. are not proper parties to this action as Plaintiff alleges he was employed by Light & Wonder, which he concedes was the d/b/a for LNW Gaming, Inc. Accordingly, Defendants Light and Wonder International, Inc. and Light & Wonder, Inc. (the "Non-Employer Defendants") joined in a simultaneously filed Motion to Dismiss the Non-Employer Defendants. The Non-Employer Defendants also note that Plaintiff's employer, LNW Gaming, Inc., has filed the instant Motion to Dismiss Plaintiff's claims

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS.....	3
III.	LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	5
A.	Standard of Review	5
B.	Plaintiff’s WPA Claim (Count I) Is Subject to Dismissal Because He Failed to Engage In Protected Activity As Defined By The WPA And Because He Failed to Plead Causation.....	8
1.	Plaintiff’s Complaint to OSHA Does Not Constitute A Complaint To A Public Body Under Michigan’s WPA	8
2.	Plaintiff’s WPA Claim Also Fails Because He Failed to Plead Causation.....	10
C.	Plaintiff’s Public Policy Claim (Count II) Must Be Dismissed Because It is Preempted By The Michigan Whistleblowers’ Protection Act, Which Is His Exclusive Remedy	11
D.	Plaintiff’s Public Policy Claim (Count II) Must Be Dismissed Because It Is Preempted By The Enforcement Provision Contained in the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.....	13
E.	Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead a Public Policy Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted Where He Contends That Another Employee Engaged In the Same or Similar Conduct, But Does Not Allege That Her Employment Was Terminated	16
F.	To The Extent Plaintiff’s Public Policy Claim is Based on A Purported Internal Report, Plaintiff Has Failed to Plead a Public Policy Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted.....	17
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Armengau v. Cline</i> , 7 Fed. Appx. 336 (6th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	5, 6
<i>Bassett v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 528 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	5
<i>Blakley v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.</i> , 648 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Chandler v Dowell Schlumberger Inc</i> , 572 N.W.2d 210 (Mich. 1998).....	9
<i>Cushman-Lagerstrom v. Citizens Ins</i> , 72 F. App.’x 322, 330 (6th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Day v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 555 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Dolan v. Continental Airlines/Continental Express</i> , 454 Mich 373 (1997)	12
<i>Dudewicz v. Norris Schmid, Inc.</i> , 443 Mich. 68 (1993)	12
<i>Epps v. Potomac Elec. Power Co.</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 53 (D.D.C. 2019).....	7
<i>Frazier v. USF Holland, Inc.</i> , 250 F. App’x 142 (6th Cir. 2007)	11

Hein v. AT & T Operations, Inc.,
 No. 09-cv-00291-WYD-CVS, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133809 (D.
 Colo. Dec. 17, 2010)15, 17

Hinton v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
 624 F. Supp.2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009).....6

Hood v. Ford Motor Co.,
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 928547

Janik v. CSX Transp., Inc.,
 No. 1:21-cv-781, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129706 (S.D. Ohio July
 23, 2024)7

Kaempe v. Myers,
 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. App. 2004)7

Kimmelman v Heather Downs Mgmt Ltd.,
 253 N.W.2d 265 (Mich. App. 2008).....13

Lewandowski v. Nuclear Mgmt. Co., LLC,
 724 N.W.2d 718 (Mich. App. 2006).....10

Mann v. Fifth Third Bank,
 Nos. 1:09-cv-14, 1:09-cv-476, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44853 (S.D.
 Ohio 2011)15

Marshall v. Honeywell Tech. Solutions, Inc.,
 536 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D.D.C. 2008).....7

Mills v. United Producers,
 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 126791 (E.D. Mich. Sept 6, 2012)18

Muhammad v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.,
 450 F. Supp. 2d 198 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)7

Nezwisky v. Borgwarner, Inc.,
 No. 346346, 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 2939 (Ct. App. Apr. 16,
 2020)14

Schuessler v Roman Catholic Diocese,
 ___NW2d___16

Sosnowy v. A. Perri Farms, Inc.,
764 F. Supp.2d 457 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)8

Stegall v Res Tech Corp,
No 341197, 2019 Mich. App. LEXIS 5745 (Sept 24, 2019).....17

Stewart v. Everywhere Glob., Inc.,
68 F. Supp. 3d 759 (S.D. Ohio 2014)14

Taylor v. Fannie Mae,
65 F.Supp.2d 121, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119042 (D.D.C. August
25, 2014)15

Walters v. Pride Ambulance Co.,
683 F. Supp. 2d 580 (W.D. Mich. 2010)8

Wurtz v. Beecher Metro. Dist.,
848 N.W.2d 121 (Mich. 2014).....9

Statutes

M.C.L. § 15.36110

M.C.L. §15.3629

MARKO LAW.....1, 1

MCL 15.3629

Michigan Whistleblowers’ Protection Act11

Sarbanes Oxley Act, 18 U.S.C. §1514 *et seq*2, 4, 13

Whistleblowers’ Protection Act.....*passim*

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....*passim*

L.R. 7.12

Newton, Nos. 332498, 33375012
